


3

contents

preface  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 4

vorwort  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 6

biographical note  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 8

chronological worklist  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 10

arrangements  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 23

astraea improvisations  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25

discography  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26

essays and articles by viktor suslin  · · · · · · · 29

essays and articles about viktor suslin  · · · 31

index of works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 33

All of Viktor Suslin’s works are published by
Musikverlage Hans Sikorski, Hamburg.

This catalogue does not include early works,
or music composed especially for the stage,

for films, or for radio drama.

sikorski Musikverlage
20139 haMburg

phone: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-0 · fax: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-41
www.sikorski.de · contact@sikorski.de

1 9  s e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 9

cover photo © viktor suslin



4

viktor suslin

viktor suslin was born on 13 June 1942. he belongs to a generation of russian composers 
wich, as a result of the second World War, is in fact rather small in numerical terms. alt-
hough it has much in common with the prewar generation (pärt, gubaidulina, schnittke, 
Denisov), there are important and obvious differences. For example, the atmosphere at 
the conservatories in the first half of the 1960s was quite different to the one which had 
prevailed a decade earlier. Whereas it would be true to say that the ‘thaw’ initiated by 
krushchev was both uncertain and deceptive, it nonetheless led to a flowering of the arts 
and a greater open-mindedness in cultural life. and it certainly widened the student’s ho-
rizons. composers born in the 1930s, such as volkonsky, Denisov, silvestrov, gubaidulina 
and schnittke, profited more from the thaw than those who were about ten years younger. 
the former, who were all about 30, were now able to secure performances of their first 
important works, and to make a name for themselves abroad.

in this respect life was more difficult for suslin and his generation. on the one hand he was 
fortunate enough to have had excellent teachers – he studied composition with nikolai 
peyko, who had previously taught sofia gubaidulina, and the piano with the distinguished 
pianist anatoly vedernikov. on the other hand his career as a composer began at the very 
moment when the political and cultural ‘thaw’ was abruptly terminated by brezhnev in 
october 1964. the consequences of this soon became apparent. For example, it proved 
impossible to obtain an orchestra for his graduation exercise, the p i a n o  c o n c e r t o 
(1966). Music of this kind suddenly began to be frowned upon. subsequently, in the 1960s 
and 1970s, many planned performances of new Music were banned. this policy was ap-
plied to suslin’s works just as much as to those of his senior colleagues, and in the end he 
decided to emigrate.

suslin’s character is lyrical by nature, and not dramatic. his music avoids coarse contrasts 
and cheap dramaturgical effects, and, although most of his works have a programmatic 
title, he rejects the use of literary models and what might be called ‘musical journalism’. 
For this reason his music does not fit in with the tradition established by shostakovich.

although suslin does not have an unduly long list of works to his credit, his music is cha-
racterized by its diversity. he never repeats himself, and, in terms of compositional tech-
nique, is quite clearly concerned to impart individuality to each new work. his broadly-
based expressive range reaches from ecstatic warmth (p a t i e n c e , l e b ’  w o h l , p o c o 
a  p o c o  i i , i n  M y  e n d  i s  M y  b e g i n n i n g ) to fervent meditation and lyricism 
(tr i o - s o n a t e , M i t t e r n a c h t s m u s i k , l e  d e u i l  b l a n c ), wit and humour 
(s i n f o n i a  p i c c o l a , D r e i  c h ö r e  n a c h  D a n i i l  c h a r m s , g i o c o  a p p a s -
s i o n a t o , te r r a r i u m ), and to works with mystical and magical qualities (c h a n s o n 
c o n t r e  r a i s o n ). suslin has never made specific use of texts from the liturgy, though 
some of his pieces have religious connotations. For example, l a m e n t o  for organ is a 
work which demonstrates that a musical structure can in fact have an intrinsically sym-
bolic meaning.



5

in his early works suslin developed a language that is very much his own. he rejected 
minimalism and the use of polystylistics, basing his music instead on pluralistic material, 
and not on stylistic pluralism. perfect consonances coexist with twelve-note complexes, 
which can be coloured in a large variety of way (for example, structures consisting of 
concatenations of identical intervals, or the use of major and minor chords whithin the 
framework of twelve-note logic), controlled aleatory techniques, microtones which result 
in a ‘non-euclidean’ modality (for example, the resolution of the triton in quarter-tone steps 
to the perfect fifth or perfect fourth – or the transformation of a large interval into a small 
one, and vice versa). Furthermore, suslin’s music also demonstrates his dislike for the all-
interval row (with its characteristic statistical entropy) and his preference for unvarying and 
self-contained symmetrical rows with the smallest possible number of intervals.

another feature of suslin’s music is that he fails to draw a clear distinction between cham-
ber music and symphonic works. thus it would be difficult to describe pieces such as 
the s o n a t a  f o r  v i o l o n c e l l o  a n d  p e r c u s s i o n  or l e  d e u i l  b l a n c  as 
chamber music. suslin likes to join several movements into a single unit, and is not parti-
cularly interested in the dialectics of sonata form. When devising his clear and perceivable 
structures he sometimes relies on oriental concepts of form, though this is something the 
listener hardly ever notices. suslin’s polyphonic technique has nothing in common with 
academic polyphony or linear twelve-note composition (which is just as academic). in 
contrast to this, his music often makes use of a very personal kind of layered polyphony 
consisting of major and minor chords which are impelled by ‘twelve-note logic’.

suslin also believes that timbre and colour are important structural elements. in this re-
spect his lenghty collaboration with the composers sofia gubaidulina and vycheslav arty-
omov in the astraea improvisation ensemble founded in 1975 was of especial  signifi-
cance. For a number of years it gave suslin the chance to become acquainted with a large 
number of standard and exotic instruments. in the course of his research he devised new 
ways of playing percussion and string instruments, and used these techniques for the first 
time in some of his works.

suslin’s works continue to be played in many different countries. since 1979 they have 
been performed at contemporary music festivals in paris, cologne, tokyo, london, salz-
burg, lockenhaus, Davos, Zurich, Moscow and st petersburg. this is partly due to the 
fact that a number of famous musicians such as kremer, geringas, lyubimov, grindenko, 
tonkha, pekarsky and herz have become ardent champions of his music.

in 1990s suslin moderated a series of broadcast workshops (WDr, nDr) and led master 
courses in austria, France and the czech republic. in 1990 he received the cultural prize 
of the pinneberg district. starting in 2007, suslin was the managing director of belaieff Mu-
sic publishers. in 1990 he received the cultural prize of the pinneberg district. viktor suslin 
died on 10 July 2012 at the age of 70 following a long, severe illness.

Jürgen Köchel



6

Der am 13. Juni 1942 geborene viktor suslin gehört zur einer – wegen der kriegsumstände 
– zahlenmäßig kleinen generation russischer komponisten, bei der trotz gewisser ge-
meinsamkeiten doch wesentliche unterschiede zur vorkriegs-generation (pärt, gubai-
dulina, schnittke, Denissow) augenfällig sind. so war z.b. die studienatmosphäre an den 
hochschulen in der ersten hälfte der 60er Jahre qualitativ ganz anders als ein Jahrzehnt 
zuvor. Der ,tauwetter-Frühling‘ unter chrustschow war zwar unsicher und täuschend, 
erlaubte aber ein Wiederaufleben und eine größere aufgeschlossenheit des kulturellen 
lebens, was den horizont der studierenden beträchtlich erweiterte. Davon profitierten 
die in den 30er Jahren geborenen komponisten (z.b. Wolkonsky, Denissow, silwestrow, 
gubaidulina, schnittke) stärker als die um zehn Jahre jüngeren. Den damals etwa 30jäh-
rigen gelang es, ihre ersten wichtigen Werke zur aufführung zu bringen und ihre namen 
allmählich auch im ausland bekannt zu machen.

suslins generation hatte es in dieser hinsicht schwerer. obwohl er mit seinen lehrern 
glück hatte (beim kompositionsprofessor nikolai pejko hatte auch sofia gubaidulina 
studiert, sein klavierlehrer war der herausragende pianist anatoli Wedernikow), begann 
suslin zu einem Zeitpunkt selbständig zu arbeiten, als das politisch-kulturelle ,tauwetter‘ 
durch breschnjew im oktober 1964 ein jähes ende fand. Die konsequenzen waren sehr 
bald spürbar: es war z.b. nicht mehr möglich, für seine Diplomarbeit (das k l a v i e r k o n -
z e r t  1966) ein orchester zu bekommen – derartige Musik war nun nicht mehr erwünscht. 
Daran schlossen sich viele aufführungsverbote neuer  Musik in den 60er und 70er Jahre 
an, die seine Werke nicht weniger trafen als die seiner älteren kollegen, und die ihn 
schließlich zur emigration bewegten.

Dem charakter nach ist suslin eher ein lyriker denn ein Dramatiker. in seinen Werken ver-
meidet er plumpe kontraste und aufgesetzte dramaturgische effekte. obwohl die meisten 
seiner Werke programmatische titel tragen, zielen sie nicht auf literatentum und musika-
lische publizistik (damit steht seine Musik außerhalb der schostakowitsch-tradition).

suslins Werkverzeichnis ist nicht besonders umfangreich, aber sehr vielfältig. Da er das 
reproduzieren vermeidet, kann man eine klare tendenz feststellen, jedem neuen Werk 
auch in kompositionstechnischer hinsicht individualität  zu verleihen. Das ausdrucks-
spektrum ist breit: es reicht von ekstatischer glut (p a t i e n c e , l e b ’  w o h l , p o c o  a 
p o c o  i i , i n  M y  e n d  i s  M y  b e g i n n i n g ), meditativ-lyrischer konzentration 
(tr i o - s o n a t e , M i t t e r n a c h t s m u s i k , l e  d e u i l  b l a n c ), über humoristisch-
skurrile ausflüge (s i n f o n i a  p i c c o l a , D r e i  c h ö r e  n a c h  D a n i i l  c h a r m s , 
g i o c o  a p p a s s i o n a t o , te r r a r i u m ) bis hin zu Werken mit mystisch-zauberischen 
Zügen (c h a n s o n  c o n t r e  r a i s o n ). obwohl der komponist keine liturgische pro-
grammatik benutzt, haben einige seiner Werke einen religiösen hintergrund – etwa in 
l a m e n t o  für orgel, eine komposition, die zeigt, daß musikalische konstruktion an sich 
symbolischen charakter haben kann.

schon in seinen frühen Werken spricht suslin eine durchaus selbstständige sprache. Mi-
nimalismus oder polystilistik sind ihm fremd. Die grundlage seiner Musik besteht im 
pluralismus des Materials, nicht der stile: vollkommene konsonanzen existieren neben 

viktor suslin



7

Zwölftonkomplexen, die auf verschiedenste Weise gefärbt werden können (z.b. struk-
turen von verkettungen gleicher intervalle oder benutzung von Dur- und Mollakkorden im 
rahmen der Zwölfton-logik), kontrollierte aleatorik, Mikrointervallik, die zu einer ,nicht-
euklidischen‘ Modalität führt (z.b. auflösen des tritonus in vierteltonschritten zur reinen 
Quinte oder Quarte – oder die verwandlung eines großen intervalls in ein kleines und 
umgekehrt). in suslins Musik zeigt sich darüber hinaus seine abneigung der allintervall-
reihe gegenüber (mit der für sie charakteristischen statistischen entropie) und die vorliebe 
für invariante, in sich geschlossene symmetrische reihen mit einer minimalen anzahl von 
intervallen.

eine andere eigenschaft seiner Musik ist das verwischen der grenze zwischen kammer-
musik und symphonischen Werken (es fällt tatsächlich schwer, solche Werke wie s o n a -
t e  f ü r  v i o l o n c e l l o  u n d  s c h l a g z e u g  oder l e  d e u i l  b l a n c  mit dem be-
griff kammermusik zu fassen). Darüber hinaus ist eine klare tendenz zur verschmelzung 
mehrerer sätze zu einem komplex und ein deutliches Desinteresse an der Dialektik der 
sonatenform zu beobachten. bei der bildung seiner klar fasslichen Formen stützt er sich 
– für den Zuhörer meist kaum wahrnehmbar – auch gelegentlich auf orientalische Form-
ideen. suslins polyphonie-technik hat ebensowenig mit akademischer schul-polyphonie 
wie mit der (nicht minder akademischen) Zwölfton-linearität zu tun. Man begegnet dage-
gen oft einer sehr individuellen schichtenpolyphonie, die aus Dur- und Moll-Dreiklängen 
besteht, die durch ,Zwölfton-logik‘ gesteuert werden.

Das timbre und die Farbigkeit der Musik haben für suslin formbildende bedeutung. be-
sonders wichtig ist in dieser hinsicht die lange arbeit in der 1975 zusammen mit den 
komponisten sofia gubaidulina und Wjatscheslaw artjomow gegründeten improvisa-
tions-gruppe astraea. im laufe mehrerer Jahre konnte suslin dabei eine ganze reihe 
herkömmlicher und exotischer intrumente praktisch erforschen. Dabei hat er einige bis-
lang unbekannte spielarten auf schlag- und saiteninstrumenten gefunden und in einigen 
seiner Werke erstmalig eingesetzt.

suslins Werke werden international häufig aufgeführt und sind seit 1979 regelmäßig bei 
verschiedenen Festivals zeitgenössischer Musik vertreten (paris, köln, tokio, london, 
salzburg, lockenhaus, Davos, Zürich, Moskau und st. petersburg). Dies hängt zum teil 
damit zusammen, daß so namhafte interpreten wie kremer, geringas, ljubimow, grinden-
ko, toncha, pekarski und herz sich vehement für die aufführung seiner Werke einsetzen.

in den 90er Jahren moderierte suslin eine reihe von rundfunkworkshops (WDr, nDr) 
und leitete Meisterkurse in Österreich, Frankreich und tschechien. im Jahr 1990 erhielt er 
den kulturpreis des kreises pinneberg. 1997 wurde der kurator der belaieff-stiftung und 
übernahm im Jahre 2006 die geschäftsführung des Musikverlages M.p. belaieff. seit 2003 
etablierte er in hamburg die kammerkonzertreihe b e l a i e f f - k o n z e r t e . nach langer 
schwerer krankheit starb suslin am 10. Juli 2012 im alter von 70 Jahren.

Jürgen Köchel



8

1942 13 June, born in Mias, russia.

1946 First piano lessons and early attempts at composition.

1950-1961 attends kharkov Music high school, sudies piano with v. topilin, and
 composition with i. Dubinin.

1961-1962 attends kharkov conservatory, studies composition with D. klebanov,
 and  piano with v. topilin. Wins an award in the pan-soviet Young 
 composers competition.

1962-1966 attends gnessin institute in Moscow, studies composition with n. peyko 
 and piano with a. vedernikov.

1966-1980 Works as an editor for the state-owned publishers Muzyka in Moscow, 
 and produces editions of important works by richard Wagner, igor 
 stravinsky, alban berg, charles ives and contemporary russian composers 
 (Denissow, schnittke, gubaidulina).

1967 Joins soviet composers union.

1969 Wins an award in the pan-soviet Young composers competition for a 
 piano sonata.

1971 First performance abroad at the Festival de royan, France.

1972-1975 teaches instrumentation and score reading at the Moscowtchaikovsky conser-
 vatory in Moscow.

1975 Founds the astraea improvisation ensemble together with v. artyomov 
 and s. gubaidulina.

1979 after several performances of his works in paris, cologne and venice, suslin 
 is publicly denounced at the vi congress of composers by tikhon  
 khrennikov, the president of the composers union. he files an appli-
 cation to leave the soviet union.

1980 suslin’s membership of the soviet composers union is revoked. he is
 dismissed by Muzyka, and forced to work as a street sweeper in Moscow.

1981 emigrates to West germany.

1984 begins to teach organology, instrumentation and score reading at the lübeck
 Musikhochschule, and works as an editor at Musikverlag hans sikorsk,
 hamburg.

biographical note



9

1989 suslin’s music is once again played in russia.

1990 receives culture award of the city of pinneberg.

1991 after an interval of ten years the astraea improvisation ensemble,  
 now with s. gubaidulina and a. suslin, once again gives performances
 in public (in Davos, tokyo, and heidelberg.

1993 composer-in-residence, Mozarteum, salzburg.

1995 composer-in-residence, kremerata Musica, lockenhaus. With Michael herm
 initiates the “appen classics” concert series.

1996 composer-in-residence, Èesky krumlov, czech republic.

1997 composer-in-residence, Zurich. appointed to the board of trustees, M. 
 belayev Foundation, köln.
 concert appearences in Japan (tokyo, nagoia)

1998 composer-in-residence, avignon

1999 composer-in-residence, Moscow

2002 composer-in-residence, asiago, italy



10

chronological worklist

sonatina for piano  1961
Dedicated to Vsevolod Topilin
Duration: approx. 6’

First performance: 26 May 1963, Moscow
viktor suslin

score: sovetsky kompozitor publishers, Moscow, 1973 – s i k  1958 

music for children  1961
eleven pieces for piano
 1. prelude 
 2. Fugue 
 3. Mechanical Dancing Doll 
 4. the sun is shining through the rain
 5. When the rain is over
 6. counting rhyme*
 7. having been Wronged* 
 8. the Fight
 9. lullaby
 10. the christmas tree at night* 
 11. Morning exercises 

Duration: approx. 18’

First performance: 5 December 1961, kharkov
viktor suslin

score: sovetsky kompozitor publishers, Moscow, 1979
*in s i k  2379 (Die russische klavierschule [the russian piano school], volume 3)
► arrangement for chamber ensemble (nos. 1,2,8 and 4) by the composer.

string quartet  1963
Dedicated to Ilia Lopschitz
 1. Dialogue 
 2. ricercar
 3. Monologue 
 4. Finale

 Duration: approx. 25’

First performance: 15 april 1964, Moscow
string Quartet of the all unions radio

score: sovetsky kompozitor publishers, Moscow, 1975



11

chronological worklist

fantasy and fugue  1964
for piano

Duration: approx. 10’

First performance: 10 october 1964, Moscow

viktor suslin

score: sovetsky kompozitor publishers, Moscow, 1969

japanese songs  1964
Five songs for baritone and piano on texts by Japanese poets (in russian)
saygo-hosy (no.1), kitokhara khokusu (no. 2), shymadsaky toson (no. 3), Yshy-
kawa takuboku (no. 4),  otomo tabito (no. 5)

 1. please have Mercy (Moderato)
 2. the hasty barber (Allegro non troppo)
 3. the Mischievous tricks of the Fox (Allegro)
 4. What sorrow in lifeless sand (Adagio)
 5. song of the Wine (Allegro molto)

Duration: approx. 12’

First performance: 27 June 1966, Moscow
Yuri rost (baritone) – viktor suslin (piano)
  

five pieces for piano  1965
Dedicated to Julia Suslin
 1. Moderato
 2. allegro beffardo 
 3. andante molto
 4. allegro energico
 5. presto leggero

Duration: approx. 7’

First performance: 27 June 1966, Moscow
viktor suslin

score: s i k  1958



12

chronological worklist

concerto for piano and orchestra  1966
Dedicated to Anatoli Vedernikov
 1. adagio
 2. largo maestoso
 3. allegro

3.2.2.2 – 4.2.2.0 – timp, strings

Duration: approx. 35’

First performance (version for two pianos): 27 June 1966, Moscow
viktor suslin (primo) – anatoli vedernikov (secondo)

sonata for piano  1968
Dedicated to Anatoli Vedernikov
 1. q = 144
 2. Molto improvvisato – allegro imperativo

Duration: approx. 13’

First performance: 27 January 1970, Moscow
anatoli vedernikov

score: Muzica, Moscow, 1975 · s i k  894 

concerto for violin and chamber orchestra  1969
Dedicated to Sandor Kallos

1.1.1.1 – 1.0.0.0 – perc (3 timp, 2 wood bl, 2 bongos, 3 tom-t, side dr, bass 
dr, 2 susp cym [medium/large], tam-t, tubular bells, vibr). harp. piano. strings 
(4/4/2/2/1)

Duration: approx. 15’

First performance: 22 February 1978, Moscow
Moscow chamber orchestra – tatiana grindenko (violin) – Yuri nikolevsky (con-
ductor)



13

four pieces for children  1969
for  chamber ensemble (arrangement of four pieces of Music For chilDren)
Commissioned by the Sovremennik Ensemble
 1. prelude 
 2. Fugue
 3. the Fight 
 4. When the rain is over

1.1.1.1 – 1.0.0.0 – piano. vln. vla. vlc. db

Duration: approx. 7’

First performance: 26 February 1969, Moscow
sovremyennik ensemble

sinfonia piccola  1970
for orchestra (also for children’s symphony orchestra)
Dedicated to Olga Vedernikova and the Orchestra of the Music School in Pushkino

2.1.2.0 – 2.2.0.0 – timp. strings (performance without violas possible)

Duration: approx. 8’

First performance: 13 May 1971, Moscow
great state symphony orchestra of the ussr – Dmitri kitayenko (conductor)

score: sovetsky kompozitor publishers, Moscow, 1976

trio sonata  1971
for flute, guitar and violoncello
Dedicated to Julia Suslin
Duration: approx. 14’

First performance: 28 november 1971, Moscow
D. khudyakov (flute) – s. kallos (guitar) –  Mark Drobinsky (violoncello)

score: s i k  1916

chronological worklist



14

three choral pieces on texts by daniil kharms  1972
for female choir  a cappella and narrator (little girl)
english adaptation by gerard Mcburney, german version by Jörg Morgener

 1. the tiger on the street (Dedicated to the tiger Akbar)
 2. cats (Dedicated to the cat Maja)
 3. tongue-twister (Dedicated to the dog Bruno)

Duration: approx. 7’

First performance: 8 July 1995, lockenhaus (kremerata Musica iv)
Women’s voices of the Moscow tchaikovsky conservatory chamber choir – boris 
tevlin (conductor)

score: s i k  8534

etudes for twenty-four strings  1972
Dedicated to Yuri Nikolaevsky
 1. tuning
 2. rhythm
 3. unison
 4. timber 
 5. polyphony

strings (8/8/4/4/0) (violins instead violas possible)

Duration: approx. 20’

First performance: 13 March 1997, omsk
omsk chamber orchestra – Yuri nikolaevsky (conductor)

twenty-four triads  1973
for harpsichord
Dedicated to Boris Berman
Duration: approx. 6’

First performance: 19 May 1973, leningrad (st. petersburg)
boris berman

score: s i k  887

chronological worklist



15

gioco appassionato  1974
card game for thrre or four violins or violas

Duration: at least 8’

First performance: 14 July 1984, lockenhaus, lockenhaus Festival
thomas Zehetmair, Daniel phillips, tabea Zimmermann, kim kashkashian

patience  1974
for two pianos

Duration: approx. 15’

First performance: 22 november 1974, Moscow
tamara kurassova, viktor suslin

poco a poco i  (a tre) 1975
for three performers (graphical score)

various metalic and wooden percussion instruments, whistles, plugged instru-
ments and membranophones (altogether ad lib.)

Duration: approx. 8’

First performance: 23 october 1977, Moscow
astraea (gubaidulina, artyomov, suslin)

ave marcus  1977
solo for percussion
Dedicated to Mark Pekarsky

metalic instruments: small bells, sleigh bells, flex, cow bells, 2 susp cym [me-
dium/large], hi hat, 2 gongs [medium/large], tam-t [large], church bells [D/
ab], vibr – wooden instruments: bundle of bamboo tubes, 5 temple bl – mem-
branophones: 2 tablas [arabian-], bass dr [with pedal]

Duration: approx. 14’

First performance: 25 December 1978, Moscow
Mark pekarsky

score: s i k  1877

chronological worklist



16

chronological worklist

mitternachtsmusik  1977
trio for violin, harpsichord (with electronical sound effects) and double bass
Dedicated to Tatjana Grindenko, Anatoly Grindenko and Alexei Lubimov
Duration: approx. 16’

First performance: 29 october 1977, riga
tatjana grindenko (violin) – alexei lubimov (harpsichord) – anatoly grindenko 
(double bass)

score: s i k  1846

terrarium  1978
for three to six percussionists (graphical score)
Dedicated to the Pekarsky Ensemble

perc (various metalic and wooden percussion instruments, whistles, plugged 
instruments and membranophones [altogether ad lib.])

Duration: approx. 14’

First performance: 19 october 1978, Moscow
pekarsky ensemble

poco a poco ii  sonata no. 1 For organ 1978
Commissioned by and dedicated to Alexei Lubimov
Duration: approx. 17’

First performance: 21 May 1979, leningrad (st. petersburg)
alexei lubimov

score: s i k  880

capriccio über die abreise  1979
for two violins
Dedicated to Valery and Oleg Gradov
Duration: approx. 10’

First performance: 10 January 1980, essen
valery and oleg gradov

score: s i k  879



17

chronological worklist

mary poppins  1970ies
incidental music to an adaptation of p. l. travers’ novel for instrumental ensemble – 
jointly composed with elena tumanyan

“leb’ wohl”  (FareWell) 1982
for orchestra
Dedicated to Sofia Gubaidulina
Commissioned by Westdeutscher Rundfunk Köln

3 (picc).3.3 (Eb clar).3 – 6.3.3.1 – 4 perc (4 timp, 3 tom-t [high/medium/low], 
bass dr, susp cym [medium/large], 2 gongs [large/medium], 2 Javanese gongs, 
tam-t [large], tubular bells, vibr) – 2 prepared string [plugged] instruments. 
bass gtr. harp. cel. piano. strings (10 vln i/10 vln ii/10 vln iii/10/8/6-8)

Duration: approx. 18’

First performance: 7 January 1993, essen
essen philharmonic orchestra – Wolf-Dieter hauschild (conductor)

in my end is my beginning  sonata no. 2 For organ 1983
Commissioned by Sinziger Orgelwoche
Dedicated to Friedemann Herz
Duration: approx. 17’

First performance: 9 March 1983, sinzig
Friedemann herz

score: s i k  888

sonata per violoncello e percussione  1983
Commissioned by and dedicated to David Geringas

2 perc (3 timpani [g/c/F#], 5 temple bl, 2 tom-t [medium/low], bass dr, 2 susp 
cym [medium/large], 2 gongs [medium/large], tam-t [large], tubular bells, 
vibr, marimba)

Duration: approx. 15’

First performance: 14 December 1983, kiel
David geringas (violoncello) – William Zien, andreas schwarz (percussion)

score: s i k  891



18

chanson contre raison  sonata For violoncello solo 1984
Commissioned by and dedicated to Gunter Ribke
Duration: approx. 14’

First performance: 5 october 1984, lübeck
gunter ribke

score: s i k  1839

sonata capricciosa  1986
for viola and harpsichord
Commissioned by and dedicated to Eckart Schloifer
Duration: approx. 13’

First performance: 30 May 1986, saarbrücken
eckart schloifer (viola) – christian von blohm (harpsichord)

score: s i k  1838

begegnung  1988
trio for barytone, viola and violoncello

Duration: approx. 13’

lamento  1989
for organ
Dedicated to Friedemann Herz
Duration: approx. 10’

First performance: 21 october 1990, essen
Friedemann herz

score: s i k  1836

schatz-insel  1990
for violoncello solo
Dedicated to Tatiana Schatz
Duration: approx. 3’

First performance: 5 october 1991, hamburg
David geringas

score: s i k  1847

chronological worklist



19

grenzübertritt  (crossing beYonD) 1990
for viola, violoncello and double bass
Dedicated to ‘Contra Trio’
Duration: approx. 13’

First performance: 14 May 1991, trossingen
contra trio – eckart schloifer (viola), klaus heitz (violoncello), Michinori bunya 
(double bass)

score: s i k  1866

heidelberger nacht  1992
for double bass and astraea-instruments (two players) ad libitum
Dedicated to Alexander Suslin
Duration: approx. 10’

First performance: 20 June 1992, heidelberg
alexander suslin (double bass) – sofia gubaidulina, viktor suslin (astraea-instru-
ments)

le deuil blanc  1994
for bass flute, guitar, violoncello and percussion
In memoriam Anatoly Vedernikov

percussion: (4 chinese cup bells or Javanese gongs [c/c#/d#/e], bass dr or 
gong dr, water gong, tam-t [medium/large], vibr, marimba)

Duration: approx. 14’

First performance: 31 May 1994, cologne
Wulfin lieske (guitar), Markus hufschmidt  (bass flute), rachel gruber (vio-
loncello), thomas Melxner (percussion)

score: s i k  1917

mobilis  1995
for solo violin
Dedicated To Vladimir Anokhin
 1. intrada
 2. Mobilis in mobili

Duration: approx. 8’

First performance: 22 May 1999, Moscow
vladislav igolinsky

chronological worklist



20

heidelberger nacht  1996
version for double bass and percussion (one player)
Dedicated to Alexander Suslin

percussion: (flex [with db bow], water gong, susp cym [medium/low – with 
db bow] tam-t [medium or large], bass dr, hungarian or indian dul-cimer and 
a number of small instruments ad lib.)

Duration: approx. 8’

hommage a “hortus” by a musicus  1996
for an ensemble of renaissance instruments

 1. Fanfare
 2. chanson

tenor recorder (c), 2 bass recorders (c), 2 Fanfare trumpets (g/a) (or 2 cornetti 
curvi or 2 tenor bombardes), 1 tenor trombone, lute with renaissance tuning, 
3 viole da gamba [alto/2 tenor], 6 hand bells or cup bells [c-a/f-d/g-e/a], tgl, 
tabor

Duration: approx. 8’

two pieces for piano  1996
Dedicated to Grazyna Filipajtis-Lubotsky in memoriam
 1. triton‘s horn
 2. lullaby for venice

Duration: approx. 4’, 10’

First performance: 23 July 1998, avignon
viktor suslin

score: s i k  1958

morgendämmerungsmusik  1997
for double bass solo
Dedicated to Alexander Suslin
Duration: approx. 7’

First performance: 15. December 1997, tokyo
alexander suslin

chronological worklist



21

madrigal  1998
for two violoncelli
Dedicated to Hyung-Yung Sung and Julius Berger
Duration: approx. 12’

First performance: 22 august 1998, Füssen
hyung-Yung sung and Julius berger

score: s i k  1996

ton h  2001
for violoncello and piano
Dedicated to Sofia Gubaidulina
Duration: approx. 12’

First performance: 27 october 2001, Moscow
vladimir tonkha (violoncello) – irina krivchenko (piano)

score: s i k  8502

rÃga  2002
for double bass and organ
Commissioned by the Music Festival of Asiago
Dedicated to Roberto Brazzale and the City of Asiago
Duration: approx. 13’

First performance: 9 august 2002, asiago (italy)
alexander suslin (double bass) – Friedemann herz (organ)

to de-f g.  2004
for string quartet
Dedicated to Detlef Gojowy on the occasion of his seventieth birthday
Duration: 2’30’’

chronological worklist



22

chronological worklist

1 7 5 6  2005
for violin solo
Commissioned by the Sixth International Leopold Mozart Violin Contest
Dedicated to Nurit Stark
Duration: 8’30’’

First performance: 27 May 2006, augsburg
nurit stark

score: s i k  8535

ave maria  2005
for four violoncelli and a small bell (g sharp ’’’’)
Commissioned by an dedicated to Vladimir Tonkha
Duration: 8’

First performance: 26 november 2005, tver
tonkha violoncello Quartet



23

album pour enfants , op. 39 [p e t e r  t c h a i k o w s k y] 1970
arrangement of eight piano pieces for orchestra
Commissioned by Moscow Radio
 1. March of the Wooden soldiers
 2. the Doll is ill
 3. valse
 4. polka
 5. song of naples
 6. the sorceress [baba Yaga]
 7. sweet dreams 
 8. song of the lark

2 (picc).2 (cor anglais).2.2 – 2.2.0.0 – timp. perc (2 players: tgl, side dr, cym, 
marimba). harp. strings

Duration: approx. 12’

First performance: January 1970, Moscow (broadcasting production)
symphony orchestra of the all unions radio – sandor kallos (conductor)

visions fugitives  (nos. 7,17,18,19,20) [s e g e i  p r o k o f i e v] 1983
for  strings – no. 7, 17, 20 with additional harp
Commissioned by the Stuttgart State Opera for the ballett ‘Endstation Sehnsucht’ (based on ‘A 
Streetcar Named Desire’ by Tennessee Williams)
Duration: approx. 10’

First performance: 3 December 1983, stuttgart
Württembergisches staatsorchester – Michael collins (conductor)

pezzo capriccioso , op. 62 [p e t e r  t c h a i k o w s k y] 1984
for violoncello and string quintet or full strings
Commissioned by David Geringas
Duration: approx. 10’

First performance: 27 september 1986, hamburg
David geringas (violoncello) – robert stehli (conductor)

arrangements



24

the spinning-wheel , op. 55, 1 [d a v i d  p o p p e r] 1984
for violoncello and orchestra
Commissioned by David Geringas

2.2.2.2 – 2.0.0.0 – perc (2 players: timp, tgl, side dr, glsp). strings

Duration: approx. 5’

First performance: 1 January 1985, kassel
David geringas (violoncello) – orchestra of the staatstheater kassel – Woldemar 
nelson (conductor)

arrangements



25

international live appearances of astraea: Davos: 1991 – heidelberg: 1991, 1992 –  to-
kyo 1991, 1993, 1997 – lockenhaus: 1995 – Mainz: 1996 – Zürich: 1997

farewell to matyora  1983
colour feature film (Mosfilm studios, 1983)
(script: l. shepitko, r. turin, e. klimov / director: e. klimov / camera: a. rodionov, 
J. shirtladse, s. taraskin / stage: v. petrov / conductor: D. pokrovsky)
symphonic music by alfred schnittke – improvised music for astraea-instru-
ments by sofia gubaidulina, viktor suslin and vyacheslav artyomov (recorded 
in 1981)

Duration: ca. 35’

astraea i–iv  1991
Duration: 16’03” (i), 12’15” (ii), 7’50” (iii), 11’25” (iv)

astraea v  1991
Duration: 25’33

astreja  1994
Duration: 25’36” (i), 20’15” (ii)

free improvisation  1995
Duration: 11’10”

astraea improvisations



26

discography

album pour enfants , op. 39 p y o t r  t c h a i k o v s k y

  – symphony orchestra of the all unions radio –
  sandor kallos (conductor) [nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4] . . . m e l o d i a  l p  d 0 0 0 2 9 1 4 3 - 4 4

astreja

  – s. gubaidulina – v. suslin – v. artyomov (tokyo) . . s o l y d  r e c o r d s  s l r  0 0 2 7

astraea i–iv

  – s. gubaidulina – v. suslin – M. pekarski –
  v. ponomareva (Davos Festival) . . . . . . . . . . . . . e v a  r e c o r d s  w w c x  2 0 4 4

 – s. gubaidulina – v. suslin – M. pekarski –
  v. ponomareva (Davos Festival) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l e o  r e c o r d s  1 8 1

ave marcus

  – toni roeder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Westdeutscher rundfunk, köln, 1979

  – edith salmen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l i e b  c a  c d  5 3 7

  – edith salmen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c a s t i g o  c d  0 2 4 1 8

capriccio über die abreise

  – valery and oleg gradov . . . . . . . . . . . . . Westdeutscher rundfunk, köln, 1981

  – gidon kremer, hanne Weinmeister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b i s  c d  8 1 0

chanson contre raison  sonata For violoncello solo

  – hyun-Jung sung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c d  s o a k - 1  (salzburger Festwochen 1993)

  – hyun-Jung sung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c d  i f o  7 2 0

 – vladimir tonkha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . m e g a d i s c  m d c  7 8 1 9

free improvisation

  – s. gubaidulina – v. suslin – a. suslin (lockenhaus Festival 1995) . . . b i s  c d  8 1 0

grenzübertritt  (crossing beYonD)

  – eckart schloifer (viola) – klaus heitz (violoncello) –
  Michinori bunya (double bass) . . . . . . . . . . . . südfestfunk, baden-baden, 1991

 – sara kuijken (viola) – Martijn vink (violoncello) –
  koenraad hofman (double bass) . . . . . . . . . . . e x p l i c i t  r e c o r d s  e !  9 9 0 0 4

 – igor boguslavsky (viola) – vladimir tonkha (violoncello) –
  alexander suslin (double bass) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o l y m p i a  o c d  6 7 8

in my end is my beginning  sonata no. 2 For organ

  – Friedemann herz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a u l  6 6 0 2 2



27

discography

lamento

  – Friedemann herz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . radio bremen, 1991

 – Friedemann herz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o l y m p i a  c d  o c d  6 7 9

“leb’ wohl” (FareWell)

  – symphonieorchester des Westdeutschen rundfunks –
  Zoltan pesko (conductor) . . . . . . . . . . . . Westdeutscher rundfunk, köln, 1987

  – Yekaterinenburg philharmonic orchestra –
  Yuri nikolayevsky (conductor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mc veprecs, 1997, Moscow

le deuil blanc

  – Wulfin lieske (guitar)  – Markus hufschmidt (bass flute) –
  rachel gruber (violoncello) –
  thomas Melxner (percussion) . . . . . . . . . . Westdeutscher rundfunk, köln, 1996

 – oleg khudiakov (bass flute) – alexander Martynov (guitar) –
  vladimir tonkha (violoncello) – Marc pekarsky (percussion) . o l y m p i a  o c d  6 7 8

madrigal

  – vladimir tonkha, elena Zhuliova . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . m e g a d i s c  m c d  7 8 1 9

morgendämmerungsmusik

  – alexander suslin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o l y m p i a  o c d  6 7 8

mitternachtsmusik

  – r. lielmane (violin) – p.-J. hofer (harpsichord) –
  J. normann (double bass) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . radio bremen, 1984

 – t. grindenko (violin) – a. lubimov (harpsichord) –
  a. suslin (double bass) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o l y m p i a  o c d  6 7 8

patience

  – Deborah richards, kristi becker . . . . . . . . Westdeutscher rundfunk, köln, 1980

poco a poco ii  sonata no. 1 For organ

  – Friedemann herz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a u l  6 6 0 2 2

schatz-insel

  – David geringas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e s - d u r  2 0 1 9



28

discography

sonata capricciosa

  – eckart schloifer (viola) –
  christian von blohm (harpsichord) . . . . . . . . . . saarländischer rundfunk, 1987

 – eckart schloifer (viola) – christian von blohm (harpsichord) . . radio bremen, 1988

 – igor boguslavsky (viola) – alexei lubimov (harpsichord) . o l y m p i a  c d  o c d  6 7 8

sonata for piano

 – peter-Jürgen hofer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . radio bremen, 1985

sonata per violoncello e percussione

  – David geringas (violoncello), Markus stekeler,
  William Zien (percussion) . . . . . . . . . . . . Westdeutscher rundfunk, köln, 1985

 – David geringas (violoncello), Markus stekeler,
  William Zien (percussion) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . k o c h - s c h w a n n  3 1 0 0 9 1

 – vladimir tonkha (violoncello), andreas schwartz,
  Maxim  sepkhanov (percussion) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . appen-classics 1996

string quartet

 – ć̀iurlionis Quartet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . saarländischer rundfunk, 1987

three choral pieces on texts by daniil kharms

  – Women’s voices of the Moscow tchaikovsky conservatory
  chamber choir – boris tevlin (conductor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b i s  c d  8 1 0

trio sonata

  – oleg khudiakov (flute) – alexander Martynov (guitar) –
  vladimir tonkha (violoncello) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o l y m p i a  o c d  6 7 8

twenty-four triads

  – boris berman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Westdeutscher rundfunk, köln, 1979

 – peter-Jürgen hofer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . radio bremen 1985

two pieces for piano

  – brenno ambrosini . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . radio national, Madrid, 1997



29

essays and articles by viktor suslin

programme notes on his own works (1981-1997)
in concert and festival programmes. sikorski archives, hamburg.

auskunft über sofia gubaidulina
programme, 32. berliner Festwochen (1982), pp. 4-7; reprinted in Komponistinnen. In-
ternationales Festival. Dokumentation, pp. 58-62. edited by kulturinstitut koMponis-
tinnen. heidelberg, 1989; programme, lockenhaus Festival astraea kremerata Mu-
sica iv (astraea und ihre Welt) (1995), pp. 4-7. edited by corinna hesse and bettina 
Weidel; programme, holland Festival (Muziek uit de sovejtunie) (1989), pp. 11-14. edited 
by roeland hazendonk and bas van putten.

gedanken zur gruppen-improvisation
1982. typewritten.

komponieren in der sowjetunion [i]
WDr 3, 15 July 1983.

komponieren in der sowjetunion (astraea) [ii]
WDr 3, 9 november 1984.
programme, lockenhaus Festival astraea kremerata Musica iv (astraea und ihre Welt) 
(1995), pp. 46-56. edited by corinna hesse and bettina Weidel.

nieuwe muziek in moskou
programme, holland Festival (Muziek uit de sovjetunie) (1989), pp. 8-10. edited by roe-
land hazendonk and bas van putten.

alfred schnittke
programme, holland Festival (Muziek uit de sovjetunie) (1989), p. 21. edited by roeland 
hazendonk and bas van putten.

galina ustvolskaya, dona nobis pacem (composition no. i)
programme, holland Festival (Muziek uit de sovjetunie) (1989), pp. 43-44. edited by ro-
eland hazendonk and bas van putten.

valentin silwestrow
1989. typewritten [in german].

galina ustvolskaya
in Galina Ustwolskaja, Musikverlage sikorski, 1990 [in german, english and French]; 
reprinted in Komponistinnen. Internationales Festival. Dokumentation, p. 63. edited by 
kulturinstitut koMponistinnen. heidelberg, 1989.

zur aktuellen musiksituation
in Sowjetische Musik im Licht der Perestroika, pp. 299-300 edited by hermann Danuser, 
hannelore gerlach, and Jürgen köchel. laaber, 1990.



30

essays and articles by viktor suslin

viktor suslin: personal statement
in Sowjetische Musik im Licht der Perestroika, pp. 420-21. edited by hermann Danuser, 
hannelore gerlach, and Jürgen köchel. laaber, 1990.

an apostle sent by webern ...
tempo, a Quarterly review of Modern Music 173 (June 1990): 39-40.

laudatio für sofia gubaidulina
programme, 7. internationales komponistinnen-Festival (heidelberg, 1991), pp. 16-22; 
reprinted in Internationales Musik-Festival Komponistinnen, Dokumentation – Kongress-
bericht, pp. 21-27. edited by roswitha sperber and Detlef gojowy. heidelberg, 1992.

astraea
in Internationales Musik-Festival Komponistinnen, Dokumentation – Kongressbericht, pp. 
137-39. edited by roswitha sperber and Detlef gojowy. heidelberg, 1992.

entwicklungsmomente
antworten auf drei Fragen zur lage der Musik am Jahrhundertende
in supplement, Das Goetheanum 50 (1993): 30-31; programme, lockenhaus Festival as-
traea kremerata Musica iv (astraea und ihre Welt) (1995).

de kracht van een laserstraal
in Preludium programmablad voor concertgebouw en koninklijk concertgebouworkest 
(January 1995), pp. 4-7.

music of spiritual independence
the Music of galina ustvolskaya 
in Music from the former USSR, vol. 2, pp. 141-56. Moscow, 1996; Ex Oriente ..., pp. 99-
110. edited by valeria tsenova. verlag ernst kuhn, berlin, 2002

he shines, but does not seek to dazzle
The Art of Anatoly Vedernikov vol. 21, cD booklet Denon 80626, 1997 [in Japanese].

wie die luft zum atmen
in Ringgespräch über Gruppenimprovisation, vol. lXvii, pp. 45-48. berlin, 2001.

a black sheep in the flock
in memoriam anatoli vedernikov
in Anatoly Vedernikov, pp. 120-128. compozitor, Moscow, 2002.



31

essays and articles about viktor suslin

d a n i e l  c a u x

la musique contemporaine sovietique
l’Art Vivant (september 1971): 31. [in French]

a l f r e d  s c h n i t t k e

tri imeni novoy naivnosti  [three names of the new simplicity]
(v. artyomov, v. Martynov, v. suslin)
Musikalnaya Akademia 1/1992: 27. [in russian]

h e i n r i c h  v o n  l ü t t w i t z

kadenzen aus farbwolken
Die Welt, 3 april 1979. [in german]

m a n f r e d  s t a h n k e

junge moskauer komponisten
Neue Zeitschrift für Musik (March/april 1981): 149-51. [in german]

d e t l e f  g o j o w y

wenn einer in moskau schafskopf spielt
Der russische komponist viktor suslin im Westen
Die Welt, 15 May 1982. [in german]

d e t l e f  g o j o w y

paradies für neue töne
Rheinischer Merkur, 19 november 1982. [in german]

m i c h a e l  k u r t z

gespräch mit viktor suslin
in Zeitschrift für Musikpädagogik 48 (January 1989): 17-32. [in german]

m i k h a i l  g o l d s t e i n

ego tvorchestvo v polnom razgare [at the height of his creative powers]
La pensée russe, 29 May 1987. [in russian]

j ü r g e n  k ö c h e l

laudatio für viktor suslin
speech to mark the award to suslin of the pinneberger kulturpreis 1990. typewritten.

l u t z  l e s l e

russische orgelmusik
Deutsches Allgemeines Sonntagsblatt, 14 september 1990. [in german]

h i d e k a z u  y o s h i d a

pick of the month
Rekord Geijutsu (september 1991) [in Japanese].



32

essays and articles about viktor suslin

d o r o t h e a  r e d e p e n n i n g

viktor suslin
in Komponisten der Gegenwart. Munich, 1992. [in german]

d o r o t h e a  r e d e p e n n i n g

komponisten aus der ehemaligen sowjetunion in deutschland
in Internationales Musik-Festival Komponistinnen, Dokumentation – Kongressbericht, pp. 
309-18. edited by roswitha sperber and Detlef gojowy. heidelberg, 1992. [in german]

r e i n h a r d  k r i e c h b a u m

er ist mehr grenz-denker als querdenker
Salzburger Nachrichten, 12 august 1993. [in german]

f r a n s  c .  l e m a i r e

sousline, viktor yevseïevitch
in La musique du xxe siècle en russie et dans les anciennes Républiques soviétiques, pp. 
480-81. paris, 1994. [in French]

g e r h a r d  k r a m e r

viktor suslin, eine entdeckung
Die Presse, 3 July 1995. [in german]

v a l e n t i n a  k h o l o p o v a

viktor suslin: otkrytiye shansov, propushchennykh progressom
[viktor suslin: the revelation of opportunities Which progress has Missed]
in Music from the former USSR, vol. 2, pp. 229-54. compozitor, Moscow, 1996; in Ex 
Oriente ..., pp. 179-206. verlag ernst kuhn, berlin, 2002

v a l e n t i n a  k h o l o p o v a

suslin’s quarterton-system as a way of transcending the hermetic nature of serialism
paper given at the austro-russian conference on Music theory, Moscow 1997. typewrit-
ten [in german and russian].

v a l e n t i n a  k h o l o p o v a

vierteltonsysteme contra zwölftonhermetik
(viktor suslin and sofia gubaidulina)
in Positionen 37, berlin, november 1998 [in german].

f r i e d e m a n n  h e r z

(m)ein orgelwerk: viktor suslin: “poco a poco”
in Musik und Kirche, vol.6, nov./Dec. 2002 [in german].



33

index

album pur enfants [p y o t r t c h a i k o w s k y]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

ave marcus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

ave maria  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

astraea improvisat ions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

begegnung  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

capriccio über die abreise  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

chanson contre raison  (sonata for  violoncello solo)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

concerto for piano and orchestra  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

concerto for viol in and chamber orchestra  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

crossing beyond  (grenzübertr i t t )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

le deuil  blanc  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

eleven pieces for piano  (Music for  children)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

etudes for twenty-four str ings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

fantasy and fugue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

farewell  (leb’ wohl)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

five pieces for piano  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

four pieces for children  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

gioco appassionato  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

grenzübertri t t  (crossing beyond) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

heidelberger nacht  [1992] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

heidelberger nacht  [1996] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

hommage à “hortus” by a musicus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

in my end is  my beginning  (sonata no. 2 for  organ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

japanese songs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

lamento  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

leb’ wohl  (Farewell )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17



34

index

madrigal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

mary poppins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

mitternachtsmusik  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

mobil is  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

morgendämmerungsmusik  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

music for children  (e leven pieces for  piano) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

patience  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

pezzo capriccioso [p y o t r t c h a i k o w s k y]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

poco a poco i  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

poco a poco ii  (sonata no. 1 for  organ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

rãga  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

schatz-insel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

sinfonia piccola  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

sonata capricciosa  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

sonata no. 1 for organ  (poco a poco i i )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

sonata no. 2 for organ  ( in my end is  my beginning)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

sonata for piano . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

sonatina for piano  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

sonata per violoncel lo e percussione  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

sonata for violoncello solo  (chanson contre raison) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

the spinning wheel [d av i d p o p p e r]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

string quartet  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

terrarium  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

three choral  pieces on texts by danii l  kharms  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

ton h  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

to de-f  g.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

twenty-four triads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

trio sonata  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

two pieces for piano  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

visions fugit ives [s e r g e i  p r o k o f i e v]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

1756  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22


